

IN THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT  
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

NO. 2006-KK-1041

---

STATE OF LOUISIANA

v.

RICKY LANGLEY

---

Supervisory Writ Application to Calcasieu Parish No. 10258-02  
Hon. Wilford Carter, Presiding

Third Circuit Court of Appeal  
*State v. Langley*, KW 05-01475 (3rd Cir. 02/08/2006), rehearing denied, No. KW-05-  
01475 (3rd Cir. 04/04/2005)  
(Peters, J., Genovese, J., Crooks, J.)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

JOHN HOLDRIDGE, La. State Bar # 23495  
ACLU Capital Punishment Project  
201 W. Main St., Suite 402  
Durham, NC 27701  
(919) 682-5659

KATIE SCHWARTZMANN, La. State Bar # 30295  
ACLU Foundation of Louisiana  
P.O. Box 56157  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70156  
Phone: (504) 592-8056

For the American Civil Liberties Union

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS ..... 1

I. The Third Circuit's Decision is Contrary to United States Supreme Court  
Decisions Affirming the Absolute Finality of Acquittals ..... 2

II. The Third Circuit's Decision Conflicts With Decisions By The United  
States Supreme Court Holding That a Defendant Who Successfully  
Appeals a Conviction For a Lesser-Included Offense May Only be Retried  
on the Lesser-Included Offense ..... 3

III. The Third Circuit's Decision Misconstrues and Misapplies the Common  
Law "Nullity" Exception to the Double Jeopardy Doctrine and is Contrary  
to Decisions by the United States Supreme Court and Other Courts,  
Including this Court, Narrowly Construing the Exception ..... 5

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### LOUISIANA CASES

<i>State v. Baskin</i> , 301 So. 2d 313 (La. 1974).....	3, 14
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 379 So. 2d 1088 (La. 1980).....	2
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 7 La. Ann. 255 (La. 1852) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Fradella</i> , 162 La. 1067 (La. 1927).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Goodley</i> , 423 So. 2d 648 (La. 1983) .....	5
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 896 So. 2d 200 (La. App. 2004).....	1, 2, 4
<i>State v. Victor</i> , 36 La. Ann. 978 (La. 1884).....	3, 10, 11, 14

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	3
<i>Ex parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887).....	6
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	3
<i>Burlington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981) .....	3
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	7
<i>Fafel v. DiPaoloa</i> , 399 F.3d 403 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	2, 3, 13, 14
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Kroepelin Farms General Partnership v. Heartland Crop Insurance, Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895) .....	7
<i>Noble v. Union River Logging R. Co.</i> , 147 U.S. 165 (1893) .....	7
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	2
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970).....	2, 5, 4, 14
<i>Rosborough Manufacturing Co. v. Trimble</i> , 301 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	2, 14
<i>Tibbs v. United States</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	3
<i>United States v. Mortimer</i> , 161 F.3d 240 (3rd. Cir. 1998).....	6

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 341 U.S. 58 (1951) .....	12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975) .....	3
<i>Wilcox v. Jackson</i> , 38 U.S. 498 (1839).....	7

**OTHER STATE CASES**

<i>Block v. State</i> , 286 Md. 266 (Md. 1979).....	6, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Hall</i> , 692 A.2d 283 (Pa. Commw. Ct.1997) .....	13
<i>Moody v. Florida</i> , 931 So. 2d 177 (Fl. June 7, 2006).....	13
<i>People v. Marks</i> , 820 P.2d 613 (Cal.1991).....	12
<i>People v. Rolland</i> , 221 Ill. App. 3d 195 (App. Ill. 1991) .....	12

**LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

<i>Clarke D. Forsythe, The Historical Origins of Broad Federal Habeas Review Reconsidered</i> , 70 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1079, 1132-33 (1995) .....	7
